

No. ____ - _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMPLY WIRELESS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

T-MOBILE US, INC., f/k/a T-MOBILE USA, INC.;
T-MOBILE USA INC.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sean Patrick Roche, Esquire
Counsel of Record
CAMERON/MCEVOY, PLLC
4100 Monument Corner Dr.
Suite 420
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 273-8898
(703) 273-8897 (facsimile)
sroche@cameronmcevoy.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Simply Wireless, Inc.

April 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	6
Factual Background.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
I. Courts of Appeals are Sharply Divided on the Application of the Wholly Groundless Test.....	12
II. The Fourth Circuit Misapplied the Wholly Groundless Test.....	19
III. The Questions Presented are of Great National Importance.....	22
IV. This Case is a Proper Vehicle to Decide the Scope of the Wholly Groundless Test.....	23
a. The Fourth Circuit’s Majority Opinion ignores the express intent of the parties to resolve “arbitrability” through the courts under the Federal Arbitration Act.....	24

b. The Fourth Circuit’s Majority Opinion violates established contract interpretation law by elevating general/broad contract provisions over those of specific, effectively negating the specific statements of the parties as to arbitrability.....29

c. The Fourth Circuit’s Majority Opinion effectively rewrites the contract between the parties by ignoring certain language in an effort to resolve a question of first impression in the Fourth Circuit.....30

d. The Fourth Circuit’s Majority Opinion ignores a clause which, as noted by the Dissenting Opinion, clearly “muddies” the water as to what these parties intended and then fails to apply contract interpretation standards of *contra preferentum* which necessitates ruling against T-Mobile’s interpretation or at a minimum remanding for evidentiary hearings to determine the intent of these parties.....30

Conclusion.....34

Appendices:¹

APPENDIX A - Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, 877 F.3d
522 (4th Cir. 2017).....1a

APPENDIX B - Order of District Court Granting
Motion to Dismiss and Dismissing Without
Prejudice (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2016).....25a

APPENDIX C - Order of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Denying
Petition for Rehearing En Banc (January 9,
2018).....27a

¹ The underlying Agreement containing the arbitration clause is not included in the Appendix as it has a number of confidential terms and attachment of the Agreement is not necessary as all relevant portions are cited and copied within the Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, which is included in the Appendix.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Green</i> , 229 Va. 588, 592, 331 S.E.2d 472 (1985).....	31
<i>Am. Recovery Corp. v. Computerized Thermal Imaging</i> , 96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Ashworth v. Five Guys Operations, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-6646, 2016 WL 7422679 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 22, 2016).....	15
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	19, 26
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	22
<i>Atlanta Shipping Corp. v. Cheswick- Flanders & Co.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	27, 33
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14, 18

<i>Bentley Funding Group, LLC v. SK&R Group, LLC,</i> 269 Va. 315, 609 S.E.2d 49 (2005).....	30
<i>Berry v. Klinger,</i> 225 Va. 201, 300 S.E.2d 792 (1983).....	31
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank,</i> 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Caribbean S.S. Co. v. Sonmez Denizciliki Ve Ticaret A.S.,</i> 598 F.2d 1264 (2d Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Century Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,</i> 757 F. Supp. 659 (W.D. Pa. 1990).....	33
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.,</i> 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.,</i> 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.,</i> 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Douglas v. Regions Bank,</i> 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>El Hoss Eng'g & Transp. Co. v. Am. Indep. Oil Co.,</i> 289 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1961).....	33

<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 508 Fed. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Evans v. Building Materials Corp. of Am.</i> , 858 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2017)....	17, 18, 20
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Ferreri v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 427 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	33
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	1, 12, 15, 27
<i>Galloway Corp. v. S.B. Ballard Const. Co.</i> , 250 Va. 493, 464 S.E.2d 349 (1995).....	31
<i>Hendrick v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	31
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	26
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 139 v. Carl A. Morse, Inc.</i> , 529 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Kubala v. Supreme Production Services, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>Par-Knit Mills, Inc. v. Stockbridge Fabrics Co., Ltd.</i> , 636 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1980).....	26, 33
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Ops. Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Atomergic Chemetals Corp.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 177 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	33
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 315 (2d Cir. 1966).....	26
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	19
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Rash v. Hilb, Rogal & Hamilton</i> , 251 Va. 281, 467 S.E.2d 791 (1996).....	30
<i>Red Roof Inns, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 325 (4th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>Renner Plumbing, Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc. v. Renner</i> , 225 Va. 508, 303 S.E.2d 894 (1983).....	31

<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Sentinel Associates v. American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 804 F.Supp. 815 (E.D.Va. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4, 14,17
<i>Turi v. Main Street Adoption Services, LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United Paperworkers v. Chase Bag C.</i> , 222 Va. 324, 281 S.E.2d 807 (1981).....	26
<i>United States v. Holbrook</i> , 368 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Virginia Carolina Tools, Inc. v. Int'l Tool Supply, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	19
<i>Waterfront Marine Const., Inc. v. N. End 49ers Sandbridge Bulkhead Groups A, B &C</i> , 251 Va. 417, 468 S.E.2d 894 (1996).....	26
<i>World Brilliance Corp. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 342 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1965).....	27

Statutes and Rules:

9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16.....4, 9, 25, 32

9 U.S.C. § 2.....5

9 U.S.C. § 4.....5, 25–28, 32, 33

Rule 7, AAA.....13

Rule 1, JAMS.....27

Rule 4, JAMS.....28

Rule 11, JAMS.....28
